



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010483272025

+ **LA.APP. 189/2025**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and
Mr.M. S. Akhtar, Advocates.

versus

SH. MAMCHAND DECEASED THR.

& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Urvesh Bhardwaj,
Advocate for R1 to 44
(including LR of R25c, 27 and
33).
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and
Ms.Yashita Jain, Advocates for
DUSIB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

14.08.2026

**CM APPL. 54227/2026 [on behalf of respondent no. 45 to deposit
decretal amount in terms of order dated 24.07.2025]**

1. This application is filed by the applicant/Respondent No. 45/Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB) seeking permission to deposit the decretal amount in terms of order dated 24.07.2025.
2. Let the decretal amount be deposited by DUSIB before the learned Executing Court within a period of three weeks from today.
3. As and when the said amount is deposited, the same shall be released in favour of the decree holder(s), in the manner stated below:
 - a) 50% of the amount shall be released in favour of decree



holder(s) on the decree holder(s) furnishing of indemnity bond with an undertaking by way of an affidavit stating that in the event the appellant succeeds, the amount shall be returned forthwith.

b) 50% of the amount shall be released in favour of decree holder(s) on the decree holder(s) furnishing security to the satisfaction of the learned Executing Court.

4. The application stands disposed of with aforesaid observations.

LA.APP. 189/2025

5. List along with LA APP. 375/2023 in the category of 'Regulars'.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 14, 2026

DU